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BOROUGH OF RAMSEY 
MAYOR AND COUNCIL  

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
Wednesday, February 23, 2022 

 
 
This meeting is being conducted telephonically. The Dial-In Number (425)436-6365 
and the access code is 213563#. The meeting may also be viewed on Ramsey YouTube Channel 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeBnVXBwSn_ILMuAGkSin9w 
 
Mayor Dillon called to order at 7:32pm and asked Councilman Weber to lead the flag salute. Mayor 
Dillon read the Open Public Meetings Act Notice. 
 
I.       ROLL CALL: 
 

Present: Mayor Dillon, Councilpersons Cusick, Gutwetter, Poppe, Weber and  
Woods   

 
 Also Present:  Borough Clerk Bendian, Borough Administrator Vozeh and Borough  
                                    Attorney Scandariato 
 
 Absent: Councilman Kilman 
 
 
II.       APPROVAL OF MINUTES –    None 
 
 
III.      COMMUNICATIONS -   
 Motion to receive and file the communications by Councilman Weber, seconded by  

Councilwoman Woods. 
 

Mayor Dillon noted that Ramsey achieved Sustainable New Jersey Silver Certification  
and congratulated all of those who contributed. 

 
1. Maureen Jones, Program Assistant, Sustainable Jersey, The Sustainability Institute at The 

College of New Jersey, Forcina Hall, 3rd Floor, Ewing, NJ 08628 
email dated February 10, 2022, informing that Ramsey achieved Sustainable Jersey  
Silver certification in December 2021 
 

2. Alison Gordon, Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority, 30 Wyckoff Avenue,  
Waldwick, NJ 07463 
email dated February 11, 2022, attaching the agendas for the Authority’s upcoming 
February 15, 2022 Meetings. 

 
3. Alison Gordon, Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority, 30 Wyckoff Avenue, 

Waldwick, NJ 07463 
email dated February 18, 2022, attaching a notice for a special meeting to conduct a public 
hearing on Tuesday March 15, 2022 at 7pm. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeBnVXBwSn_ILMuAGkSin9w
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IV. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Anyone wishing to address the governing body please give your name (spelling the last name) and 
address.  Please speak in an audible tone and address your comments to the Chair.  There will be a 
five-minute time limit per speaker, unless reduced because of the volume of business on the agenda.  
Please note, public comment is your time. Out of respect and fairness to all present, there will be no 
interruptions or questions answered during your time. No time shall be ceded to anyone else and no 
time shall be saved for later use. Any responses may be given during the governing body’s 
comments later in the meeting, or as directed by the Chair. The Borough Clerk is the official time 
keeper. 
 
George Bumiller, Ramsey, NJ, suggested the governing body continue to post the entire agenda 
with the back up materials after the health emergency ends. 
 
Chance Parker, Ramsey, NJ, inquired about the governing body’s plans for pedestrian pathways, 
asking for initiating better planning, development and infrastructure, mentioning grants and 
integrate complete streets into the paving schedules. 
 
With no one else wishing to be heard either on the phone or in council chambers, Mayor Dillon 
closed public comment.  
 
 
V.      ADVERTISED PUBLIC HEARING FOR FINAL CONSIDERATION OF 
           ORDINANCES - None 
 
 
VI. APPOINTMENTS - None 
 

 
 
 
 Administrator Vozeh presented the 2022 Municipal Budget (attached) that will be  

introduced at the March 9, 2022 meeting. The presentation can also be found on the borough  
website.  
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VII. CONSENT RESOLUTION 
       Motion by Councilman Gutwetter, seconded by Councilwoman Cusick 
                             

BE IT RESOLVED that the following resolutions herewith listed 
 having been considered by the governing body of the Borough of Ramsey 
 be and are hereby passed and approved: 

 
 063-2022 Resolution: payment of vouchers 
 
 064-2022 Resolution: ratifying the actions of the governing body for payroll  
     number four 
 
 065-2022 Resolution: authorizing a tax redemption for Block 4001, Lot 22,  

Qualifier C0291 in the amount of $1,032.39 
 
 066-2022 Resolution: authorizing the veteran reduction for Block 2912 Lot 12 
 

067-2022 Resolution:  establishing new petty cash fund for the Board of Public  
Works 

 
068-2022 Resolution: confirming the appointment of James Dougherty as Fire  

Subcode Official, Fire Inspector and RCS Building Inspector 
for the Ramsey Building Department 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following applications and/or                                          

       recommendations hereby be approved: 
  

A. SPECIAL PERMITS: 
 
Shannon Rose Irish Pub is requesting permission to hold their annual St. Patrick’s event 
March 14-March 19, 2022. They would like to use the MacFarran Field for employee 
parking on those days from 7:00 am – 4:00 am. 
 
Sprint for our Schools in requesting permission to post signs on lawns, high school  
tennis courts, pool tennis courts and Main St. triangle advertising their annual  
5K run on Saturday, May 14, 2022. 
 
 

B. BLOCK PARTY REQUESTS: 
 
Roll Call: 
YAY:  Cusick, Gutwetter, Poppe, Weber, Woods 
 
 

VIII. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS - None 
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IX.       COMMITTEE AND LIAISON REPORTS  
 

A. FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION – Councilman Michael Gutwetter 
Thanked Administrator Vozeh on his effort on the budget presentation as well as the 
work that went into the budget.  
 
Ramsey Library – Discussed library events, Lunar New Year Celebration and upcoming 
Winterfest, Saturday, February 26th. They are offering new collections of books. 
 
Recreation Commission – Discussed who would run the wrestling program and the 
upcoming Spring Egg Hunt on Saturday, April 2nd at Finch Park. Homerun Derby is 
Saturday, June 18th, which is the 50th Anniversary in Ramsey.  
 
Pool Commission – Registration opens March 1st, Early Bird rates until April 30th. 
Opening day is May 28th. Fab Fridays are scheduled, along with other events. 

 
B. PUBLIC SAFETY – Councilman Peter Kilman  

Absent 
 

C. BUILDING, PLANNING & ZONING – Councilwoman Jane Woods  
Thanked Administrator Vozeh and Councilman Gutwetter for their work on the budget.  
 
Ramsey Seniors continue their classes. 
 

       At the last Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting two applications were approved. 
 
       Discussion of overnight parking continues working to find some relief for residents.  

 
The cannabis ordinance has been tabled due to new information received by the state to  
assist with the development of a solid ordinance.  

D. UTILITIES, BUILDINGS & GROUNDS – Councilwoman Judy Cusick 
Reported that as a resident and Councilwoman she is happy and thankful that the tax rate 
increase for the municipal budget is below 2% and grateful for the hard work, discipline 
and innovation of the financial team.  

Shade Tree Commission – Continues to plan for a Tree Planting at the Ramsey Pool on  
on Arbor Day, April 29th. The tree planting will not conflict with location of the Eagle  
Scout Horseshoe pit.   

Ramsey Board of Public Works - As stated in prior meetings, the New Jersey Department 
of Environmental Protection’s NJ Lead Service Line law requires that Public Community 
Water Systems inventory and replace all lead and galvanized service lines in our system over 
a period of 10 years. Ramsey samples for lead in our drinking water as required by NJDEP 
and our water test results are in compliance with USEPA lead limits.  There is an FAQ 
document the Borough website. 
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E. PUBLIC & GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS – Councilwoman Sara Poppe  
Thanked Administrator Vozeh, Councilman Gutwetter and all of those who worked on  
the budget and is glad to see it below 2% for the twelfth consecutive year.   

 
       Ramsey Municipal Alliance cosponsored “Like” a movie about the impact of social  

media on our lives with over 300 attendees. Congratulated those who were involved in  
the event.  
 
Ramsey Farmers’ Market continues on Sundays 10am-1pm through April. Beginning in  
May the hours will be 9am-2pm. 
 
Reminded residents to shop local and visit the Ramsey Chamber of Commerce to see all  
businesses listed on the website. 

 
F. HEALTH, EDUCATION & SOCIAL SERVICES – Councilman Harry Weber 

Congratulated and thanked everyone who worked on the budget process. 
 
Environmental Commission – Explained that there were thirty-three actions that went  
into receiving the Silver Certification. Congratulated all of those involved. 
 
RIFE – Valentine’s Day dance was very well attended, filled to capacity. So many  
people helped out and made it a wonderful event.  
 

G. MAYOR DEIRDRE DILLON 
Reported that the helicopter issue that was brought to our attention appears to be 
addressed. The helipad is required to comply with the original requirements from when 
it was granted in the 1980s. It can only be used for ancillary use for tenants at 
Crossroads and emergency services such as a medivac. 
 

        New Jersey mandatory water service line inventory replacement is required for all  
public community water systems.  The borough tests regularly for lead in the water and  
meet all NJ DEP and US EPA standards. We also have a corrosion control water  
treatment system in place for our source water. 
 
This week, all public water systems sent out a standard notification drafted by the NJ  
DEP which went to all properties that have been identified to have lead service lines,  
which also includes galvanized lines. The Board of Public Works and its professionals  
are developing plans and project specifications to replace the service lines currently  
identified. And while the state allows ten years for the replacement, we will be  
aggressively moving forward with the project timeline to replace those identified as  
quickly as practical under the public construction requirements and the procurement  
budgeting of funding. Our goal is to have these initial service lines replaced this year. 

 
H. BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR – Bruce Vozeh – No additional comments 

 
I. BOROUGH ATTORNEY – Peter A. Scandariato, Esq. – No report 

 
J. BOROUGH CLERK – Meredith Bendian  - No report 
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X. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES - None 
 
 
 
XI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None 
                             
                 
 
XII. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 
 
XIII.    ADJOURNMENT 
            Motion to adjourn by Councilwoman Woods, seconded by Councilwoman Cusick. All in  

favor. Carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:12pm. 
 
Meredith Bendian, RMC 

 Borough Clerk  





Borough of Ramsey – 2022 Budget Overview

• Municipal Tax Rate Increase of 1.79% - The municipal tax rate increase for the 12th consecutive

year is below 2%. This continues to illustrate stability in budgeting and implementing cost

reductions where appropriate, without impacting services, to mitigate inflationary cost increases.

• Municipal Budget Size – The total budget increase for 2022 is higher than normal due to the

Borough’s receipt of grant revenue and funding from the American Rescue Plan. These two items

together add $2.1 million in revenue with offsetting appropriations, therefore have no incremental

impact on the municipal tax rate. Without these line items, the total budget is 2.0%

• Borough Debt Levels – The 2022 Budget includes principal paydown on debt of $1.82 million.

Ramsey’s municipal debt level remains one of the lowest among the 13 Northwest Bergen

municipalities and under 10% of what the State allows for a community of our size. This strong

financial position is reflected in the net interest cost from the market Ramsey has received on its

Bond Anticipation Notes averaging at or under 0.5%

• Capital Investment in the 2022 Budget – The 2022 budget will provide approximately $1.94 of

capital investment in our infrastructure through the budget. This combined with some capital

improvement reserves along with access to debt market should allow the Borough to continue

with a significant level of funding to road resurfacing and other capital projects planned for 2022.

• Surplus Utilization - The budget increases by $200,000 the level of surplus utilization as a

revenue item offsetting the amount needed to be raised by taxes. The 2022 budget utilizes

$2,695,000 of benefits achieved in prior fiscal years from underspending the budget and receiving

revenue in excess of the budget and putting the value back into the budget to offset taxpayer cost.
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Borough property taxes have four components to them with the Municipal Services comprising 

approximately 20% of total property tax bill
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Breakdown of Ramsey Property Tax Rate – Historical Comparison 

The municipal tax rate increase for the last eleven years has been under 2% each year.  For 

the last five years the average annual municipal increase has been 1.42% with an annual high 

of 1.86%.  Board of Education increases have averaged 3.05% over the last five years with a 

high of 5.17%, the County of Bergen average is 1.79% with a high of 6.05% and the library 

which is a statutory calculation has averaged 0.64% with a high of 3.03%   

4

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Tax Rate Increases

Rate % Chg Rate % Chg Rate % Chg Rate % Chg Rate % Chg

5 Year 

Average

Annual 

High

Municipal 0.476 1.71% 0.484 1.68% 0.493 1.86% 0.502 1.83% 0.502 0.00% 1.42% 1.86%

School 1.587 2.99% 1.621 2.14% 1.683 3.82% 1.770 5.17% 1.790 1.13% 3.05% 5.17%

County & Open Space 0.255 4.08% 0.257 0.78% 0.248 -3.50% 0.263 6.05% 0.267 1.52% 1.79% 6.05%

Library 0.034 3.03% 0.035 2.94% 0.034 -2.86% 0.035 2.94% 0.034 -2.86% 0.64% 3.03%



Breakdown of Your 2021 Property Tax Dollars 

In 2021, the municipal tax rate increase was 0.0%.  However, the Board of Education and 

County components of your property taxes had increases while the mandated library 

contribution decreased.  Therefore, the combined property tax rate increase for 2021 was 

under 1% at 0.89%.  The average residential assessed home at $527,048 paid $13,666 in 

property taxes.  This represented a $121 property tax dollar increase from 2020.  With the 

municipal tax component having a zero percent increase.  The entire increase in property 

taxes were driven by the other taxing entities (Board of Education and County of Bergen)   
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Tax Component 2021 Property Taxes Property Tax Change from 2020

Component of 

Property Taxes

Property Tax 

Rate By 

Component

Breakdown By % of 

Where Property 

Taxes Go

Average Residential 

Assessment 

Breakdown By $ of 

Property Taxes 

Rate 

Increase 

from 2020

Average Residential 

Assessment  

Property Tax 

Increase in $

Component % of 

2021 Property Tax 

Increase

School 1.790 69% 9,434$          1.13% 105$                 87.0%

Municipal 0.502 19% 2,646$          0.00% -$                  0.0%

County 0.267 10% 1,407$          1.52% 21$                   17.4%

Library 0.034 1% 179$             -2.94% (5)$                    -4.3%

Total 2.593 100.0% 13,666$       0.89% 121$                100.0%

Based on Average Residential Assessment of $527,048

School, $9,434 Municipal, 
$2,646 

County, 
$1,407 

Library, 
$179 

Breakdown of Total 2021 Property 

Taxes of $13,519

School Municipal County Library

School, $105 

Municipal, 
$-

County, $21 

Library, $(5)

Breakdown of Tax Increase for 2021 of 

$121

School Municipal County Library



Summary of 2022 Municipal Budget
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2022 2021 % Change

Municipal Budget - Tax Rate 0.511 0.502 1.79%

Net Valuation Taxable 3,521,868,200 3,511,195,400 0.30%

Change In

2022 2021 $ %

Revenue

Local Revenue 2,034,000 1,990,000 44,000 2.21%

State Aid 1,474,471 1,474,471 0 0.00%

Grants Reimbursements (BAN Paydown) 559,835 109,228 450,607

American Rescue Plan with Offset 1,557,887 0 1,557,887

Special Items with Offsets 57,043 194,610 (137,567) -70.69%

Surplus Utilization 2,695,000 2,495,000 200,000 8.02%

Non-Tax Revenue 8,378,236 6,263,309 2,114,926 33.77%

Amount to be Raised by Taxation 17,996,748 17,628,522 368,226 2.09%

Total Revenue - Excluding Library 26,374,983 23,891,831 2,483,152 10.39%

Total Revenue - without revenue with 

matching appropriations from Grants to 

pay debt and American Rescue Plan 24,257,262 23,782,603 474,658 2.00%

Appropriations

Salary & Wages 9,666,000 9,406,500 259,500 2.76%

Other Expenses 6,579,320 6,375,000 204,320 3.21%

Employee Group Health Insurance 1,715,500 1,622,500 93,000 5.73%

Reserve for Property Tax Appeals 150,000 150,000 0 0.00%

Statutory Expenditures 2,669,250 2,623,426 45,824 1.75%

Special Items with Offset 57,043 194,610 (137,567) -70.69%

Capital Investment 385,000 760,000 (375,000) -49.34%

American Rescue Plan - Capital Investment 1,557,887 0 1,557,887

Debt Service - (Grant Reimb to Principal) 559,835 109,228 450,607

Other Debt Service & Deferred Charges 1,985,149 1,600,567 384,582 24.03%

Reserve For Uncollected Taxes 1,050,000 1,050,000 0 0.00%

Total Appropriations - Excluding Library 26,374,983 23,891,831 2,483,152 10.39%

Total Appropriations - without items with 

matching revenue from Grants to pay debt 

and American Rescue Plan 24,257,262 23,782,603 474,658 2.00%
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Breakdown of 2022 Budget Revenue

Municipal Budget - Revenue 2022 2021 % of Total

Local Revenue 2,034,000 1,990,000 7.7%

State Aid 1,474,471 1,474,471 5.6%

Grant Reimbursements - Offsetting Debt 559,835 109,228 2.1%

American Rescue Plan 1,557,887 0 5.9%

Special Items with Offsets 57,043 194,610 0.2%

Surplus Utilization 2,695,000 2,495,000 10.2%

Current Taxes 17,996,748 17,628,522 68.2%

Total Revenue 26,374,983 23,891,831 100.0%
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Municipal Budget - Appropriations 2022 2021 Change % of Total

Salary & Wages 9,666,000 9,406,500 259,500 37%

Employee Group Health Insurance 1,693,000 1,600,000 93,000 6%

Other Expenses 6,808,863 6,742,110 66,753 26%

Statutory Expenditures 2,669,250 2,623,426 45,824 10%

American Rescue Plan - Capital Investment 1,557,887 0 1,557,887 6%

Capital Investment 385,000 760,000 (375,000) 1%

Debt Service & Deferred Charges 2,544,984 1,709,795 835,189 10%

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 1,050,000 1,050,000 0 4%

Total Appropriations 26,374,983 23,891,831 2,483,152 100%

Salary & Wages
37%

Employee Group 
Health Insurance 

6%

Other Expenses
26%

Statutory 
Expenditures

10%

American Rescue 
Plan - Capital 
Investment

6%

Capital Investment
1%

Debt Service & 
Deferred Charges

10%

Reserve for 
Uncollected Taxes

4%

Breakdown of 2022 Budget Appropriations



Breakdown of Municipal Tax Levy Calculation
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Impact of the proposed budget on municipal taxes for 2022 would be a total increase of $.75 

monthly (75 cents), or about $9 for the year for every $100,000 of a property’s assessed value.  

For the Borough’s average home assessed at $527,048 the impact would be $3.95 monthly or 

approximately $47 annually

2022 2021 % Change

Municipal Budget - Tax Rate 0.511 0.502 1.79%

Net Valuation Taxable 3,521,868,200 3,511,195,400 0.30%

Total Budget Appropriations 26,374,983$       

Less

Anticipated Non-Tax Revenue 8,378,236$         

Equals

Municipal Taxes to be Raised 17,996,748$       

Divided by

Total Borough Net Value Taxable 3,521,868,200$  

Equals

Municipal Tax Rate 0.511     per $100 in assessed value

Municipal Portion of Annual Property Taxes 511$                    

per $100,000 of Assessed Value

Increase in Municipal Portion of Taxes - Monthly 0.75$                   

per $100,000 of Assessed Value

Municipal Increase on Avg Home ($527,048) $47.43 Annual

$3.95 Monthly



Lowest Municipal Tax Rates in Bergen County
(Source: Bergen County 2021 Abstract of Ratables)

Ramsey’s Municipal Tax Rate is the 11th lowest (of 70 towns) in Bergen County approximately 

31% BELOW the County Average.  Of the 10 towns with lower municipal rates, 8 of them have 

significantly higher average residential assessments and the other two towns (Mahwah and East 

Rutherford) have significantly larger commercial areas.  While Ramsey is 11th lowest for 

Municipal portion the overall rate is the 37rd lowest as the other portion of taxes (School, County 

& Library) are higher relative to other communities than our municipal tax portion
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Rank Town

Municipal 

Tax Rate

Average 

Residential 

Assessment

Ratio of 

Assessed to 

True Value

Equalized 

Muni Tax 

Rate

Equalized 

General Tax 

Rate

Rank of 

General 

Rate

Equalized 

School Tax 

Rate

Rank of 

School 

Rate

1 Alpine 0.177 2,762,150$   101.3% 0.184 0.787 1 0.352 3

2 Franklin Lakes 0.259 1,063,510$   99.1% 0.257 1.647 7 1.106 15

3 Wyckoff 0.261 800,513$      99.4% 0.264 1.843 12 1.293 25

4 Old Tappan 0.337 786,560$      99.1% 0.344 2.104 18 1.508 44

5 Upper Saddle River 0.427 776,083$      83.1% 0.363 2.051 16 1.403 31

6 Rockleigh 0.320 1,648,922$   117.8% 0.377 0.913 2 0.279 2

7 Saddle River 0.376 1,894,676$   103.6% 0.389 1.020 3 0.380 4

8 Mahwah 0.457 476,322$      89.9% 0.420 1.754 10 1.044 14

9 Englewood Cliffs 0.464 1,319,548$   97.9% 0.454 1.101 4 0.393 5

10 East Rutherford 0.484 400,384$      95.2% 0.461 1.710 9 0.960 10

11 Ramsey 0.502 527,048$     94.8% 0.476 2.457 37 1.696 56

12 Demarest 0.573 793,915$      82.8% 0.479 2.293 25 1.530 46

13 Waldwick 0.515 420,305$      93.1% 0.485 2.601 51 1.831 69

14 Woodcliff Lake 0.515 767,963$      98.3% 0.506 2.152 19 1.393 30

Average for 70 Bergen County Municipalities 0.687 2.310 1.341

Ramsey % Above or (Below) Bergen County Average -30.8% 6.4% 26.5%



Municipal Tax Rates in Northwest Bergen County
(Source: Bergen County 2021 Abstract of Ratables)

Ramsey’s Effective Municipal Tax Rate in Northwest Bergen County ranks 6th.  However all 

towns lower have either significantly higher average residential assessments or in 

Mahwah’s case significantly higher commercial area.  Since property tax revenue is 

calculated as the rate times a property’s assessed value, a town with higher assessed 

values can generate the same revenue from a property even with a lower rate. 
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Northwest 

Bergen 

Rank Town County Rank

Municipal 

Tax Rate

Average 

Residential 

Assessment

Ratio of 

Assessed to 

True Value

Equalized 

Muni Tax 

Rate

1 Franklin Lakes 2 0.259 1,063,510$   99.1% 0.257

2 Wyckoff 3 0.261 800,513$      99.4% 0.264

3 Upper Saddle River 5 0.427 776,083$      83.1% 0.363

4 Saddle River 7 0.376 1,894,676$   103.6% 0.389

5 Mahwah 8 0.457 476,322$      89.9% 0.420

6 Ramsey 11 0.502 527,048$     94.8% 0.476

7 Waldwick 13 0.516 420,305$      93.1% 0.485

8 Ridgewood 20 0.608 701,664$      86.0% 0.528

9 Glen Rock 23 0.618 573,715$      86.9% 0.537

10 HoHoKus 26 0.629 748,933$      88.8% 0.559

11 Allendale 28 0.573 663,817$      100.2% 0.579

12 Oakland 29 0.692 403,175$      83.0% 0.583

13 Midland Park 31 0.756 397,200$      83.4% 0.639



Municipal Tax Rates in Northwest Bergen County
(Source: Bergen County 2021 Abstract of Ratables)

Municipal Tax Rates in Northwest Bergen County in 2021 increased an average of  2.9% 

while Ramsey’s Municipal increase was 0%.  Ramsey’s municipal rate increase for the last 

eleven years has been under 2%.  In the last three years alone, Ramsey and Waldwick are 

the only two towns to NOT have a municipal tax rate increase under 2.7% .  With Ramsey’s 

three average at 1.2% annually
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Allendale
Franklin

Lakes
Glen Rock HoHoKus Mahwah Midland Park Oakland Ramsey Ridgewood Saddle River

Upper Saddle
River

Waldwick Wyckoff

2021 Increase 2.3% 0.8% 2.7% 4.1% 3.8% 3.7% 2.2% 0.0% 4.6% 4.2% 5.8% 0.0% 3.5%

3 Year Avg 2.3% 1.6% 1.6% 2.7% 3.7% 3.0% 2.8% 1.2% 2.6% 4.1% 6.0% 0.0% 1.6%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

NW Bergen Towns Municipal Tax Rate Information



Ranking of Municipalities with Lowest % of Municipal Taxes
to Total Property Taxes

(Source: Bergen County 2021 Abstract of Ratables)

Ramsey’s municipal tax component of total property taxes is the 6th lowest (of 70 towns) in 

Bergen County.  Ranking on prior slides just looks at a comparison of rates.   This ranking 

illustrates how much of a resident’s property tax dollars actually go to municipal services 

versus the other tax components (School, County & Library).  As shown Ramsey has one of the 

lowest tax levy’s for municipal services relative to the total property tax levy of any community 

in Bergen County with 90% of towns sending a higher % of tax dollars to Municipal Services.  In 

terms of percentage of resident’s tax dollars going to schools, Ramsey is in the highest 10% of 

Bergen County municipalities (65th highest of 70) with 69% of property tax dollars to BOE
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Bergen County Ranking of Lowest Municipal Taxes as % 

of Total Property Taxes

Rank Town

Equalized 

Muni Tax 

Rate

Equalized 

Total Tax 

Rate

Municipal % 

of Total 

Property 

Taxes

1 Wyckoff 0.264 1.843 14.3%

2 Franklin Lakes 0.257 1.647 15.6%

3 Old Tappan 0.344 2.104 16.3%

4 Upper Saddle River 0.363 2.051 17.7%

5 Waldwick 0.485 2.601 18.6%

6 Ramsey 0.476 2.457 19.4%

7 Hillsdale 0.528 2.674 19.7%

8 Glen Rock 0.537 2.646 20.3%

9 Harrington Park 0.528 2.595 20.3%

10 Demarest 0.479 2.293 20.9%

11 River Vale 0.574 2.587 22.2%

12 Tenafly 0.517 2.288 22.6%

13 Ridgewood 0.528 2.328 22.7%

Ranking of Northwest Bergen Towns by Lowest Municipal Taxes as % of 

Total Property Taxes

NW 

Bergen 

Rank Town

County 

Rank

Equalized 

Muni Tax 

Rate

Equalized 

Total Tax 

Rate

Municipal 

% of Total 

Property 

Taxes

School 

County 

Rank

School % 

of Total 

Property 

Taxes

1 Wyckoff 1 0.264 1.843 14.3% 68 70.2%

2 Franklin Lakes 2 0.257 1.647 15.6% 62 67.2%

3 Upper Saddle River 4 0.363 2.051 17.7% 63 68.4%

4 Waldwick 5 0.485 2.601 18.6% 69 70.4%

5 Ramsey 7 0.476 2.457 19.4% 65 69.0%

6 Glen Rock 8 0.537 2.646 20.3% 64 68.9%

7 Ridgewood 13 0.528 2.328 22.7% 56 65.1%

8 Oakland 14 0.583 2.548 22.9% 58 66.0%

9 Mahwah 21 0.420 1.754 23.9% 37 59.5%

10 Midland Park 22 0.639 2.665 24.0% 57 65.4%

11 Allendale 23 0.579 2.353 24.6% 49 63.3%

12 HoHoKus 31 0.559 1.999 28.0% 31 57.8%

13 Saddle River 57 0.389 1.020 38.1% 4 37.3%



Borough Debt Position – 9 Year Comparison

Debt increased in 2018 & 2019 to complete capital investment projects which will benefit 

Ramsey for many years to come with long useful life assets.  This borrowing allowed the cost 

to be more accurately repaid over an asset’s useful life.  In 2022, the Borough has another  

$1.8 million budgeted for debt paydown and with the completion of the Main St. Streetscape 

project once the federal grants the Borough was awarded of $605,627 are received that will be 

an additional paydown of debt.   
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Northwest Bergen Municipalities – Debt Comparison
(Source: 2021 Municipal User Friendly Budgets)

Using the last information currently available for all Northwest Bergen towns (2020 for most 

with Ramsey & Wyckoff updated to 2021) Ramsey is 4th lowest of 13 towns in total amount of 

municipal debt as % of equalized valuation basis.  The State allows up to 3.5% net debt as a % 

of equalized valuation, Ramsey at Year End 2021 is at 0.33% or approximately one tenth of the 

State limit
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Borough Surplus – Utilization & Regeneration

Surplus utilized in the Municipal Budget is an additional revenue line item adding to other 

local revenue items in reducing the amount needed to be raised from property taxes.  This 

usage then reduces the Borough’s surplus balance 

Regeneration or replenishment of surplus occurs through the actual financial results 

during the year with any revenue that exceeds that budgeted.  In addition, under spending 

of budgeted amounts replenish surplus (after 1 year of being reserved so YE 2021, the 

unspent 2020 line items are lapsed into surplus)
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2021

2021 Municipal Budget

Beginning of Year Surplus Balance 3,550,551$   

Surplus Utilized in Municipal Budget (2,495,000)$  

Surplus Balance Remaining Prior to Year-End Regeneration 1,055,551$   

2021 Year-End Actual Budget Results to Surplus

2021 Excess Budgeted Revenue & Misc Revenue Not Anticipated

2021 Taxes Received in Excess of Budget & Collection Reserve

2020 Unspent Appropriation Reserves 

2021 Cancelled Appropriations

Other YE 2021 Changes in Non-Budget Accrual/Interfund Accts

2021 Surplus Regenerated thru Financial Results 3,159,346$   

2021 Year-End Surplus

Beginning of Year Surplus Balance 3,550,551$   

Surplus Utilized in Municipal Budget (2,495,000)$  

2021 Surplus Regenerated thru Financial Results 3,159,346$   

End of Year Surplus Balance 4,214,897$   

2022 Municipal Budget

Beginning of Year Surplus Balance 4,214,897$   

Surplus Utilized in Municipal Budget (2,695,000)$  

Surplus Balance Remaining Prior to Year-End Regeneration 1,519,897$   



Borough Fund Balance (Surplus) – 11 Year Comparison

Borough surplus regenerated in 2021 (approximately $3.1 million) was in excess of the amount  

utilized in the 2021 budget increasing the year-end fund balance.  For 2022 we are increasing 

the surplus utilized in the budget reflective of higher regeneration in 2021 from the 2020 

unspent appropriations due to budget cuts that lapsed into surplus at year-end 2021
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Municipal Fund Balance (Surplus) – NW Bergen Comparison

In looking at the Northwest Bergen towns based on the % of surplus utilization applied to the 

revenue side of the budget, Ramsey is near the middle ranking 7th of the 13 towns in utilizing 

surplus in the budget
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Summary & Discussion Points 

• Meets the objective of adopting a prudent and responsible budget while continuing to 

provide a high level of service to taxpayers

• Municipal tax rate increase in 2022, which for the 12th consecutive year will be below 2%

• Budget includes significant capital investment without borrowing from the American 

rescue plan and grants Ramsey actively sought and received mitigating taxpayer impact 

for these infrastructure investments 

• Ramsey ranks in the lowest tier of municipal tax rates in Bergen County with the 6th lowest 

of 70 municipalities share of tax dollars going to municipal services at 19.4%.  This is 54% 

below the county wide average of 30.1% of taxes to municipal services

• Ramsey maintains favorable ranking for municipal tax rates, debt and surplus levels with 

other NW Bergen municipalities   

• 2022 budget continues to reduce municipal debt levels while addressing necessary capital 

infrastructure investments
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